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BUDGET PERI OD: 2003- 2014 PRI ORI TY LI STI NG FOR PCSSI BLE REDUCTI ON EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA FOR REQUEST YEAR DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A93
SCH VI1I1B-2
REDUCTI ONS
PCS AMOUNT CODES
MANAGEMENT SRVCS, DEPT OF 72000000
ADM N HEARI NGS 72970000
PRG.ADJUDI CATI ON/ DI SPUTES 72970100
PUBLI C PROTECTI ON 12
ADM NI STRATI VE LAW 1210. 00. 00. 00
STATE FUNDI NG REDUCTI ONS 3300000
REDUCE TEMPORARY EMPLOYMENT -
ADJUDI CATI ON CF DI SPUTES 3302040
OTHER PERSONAL SERVI CES 030000
OPERATING TRUST FUND. . .......... 4,521- 2510
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ACGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:
SCH VI 11 B-2 NARR 13- 14 NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? NO
PRICRITY #1

The Division proposes to reduce appropriations by $(4,521) or 25% in the Other Personal Services (OPS) category. This

category has been reduced by 95% si nce FY 2004-05, and further cuts will result in hiring fewer tenporary administrative
| aw judges (ALJs) and office staff. This programhas recently been able to handl e ALJ vacanci es by reassigning cases to
ot her judges. Therefore, the reduction in budget for tenporary judges should have mininal inmpact on operations, but if

an extraordinary need arises, it could adversely affect the Division's ability to handle cases in a tinely manner.

Li kewi se, the reduction in tenporary office staff should have limted i npact, unless multiple vacanci es of permanent

enpl oyees occur at one tinme. For these reasons, this issue has been assigned priority nunber one.

This reduction affects this progranmis "Conduct Adm nistrative Hearings and Proceedi ngs" activity. A statutory change is
not required to inplenment this reduction. It is calculated as follows:

O her Personal Services (OPS): Reduce budget for:
$(4,521) Tenporary ALJ services and office staff
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REDUCE ALLOCATI ON FOR EXPENDI TURES
- ADJUDI CATI ON OF DI SPUTES 3302050
EXPENSES 040000

OPERATING TRUST FUND. . .......... 127, 097- 2510
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2003- 2014 PRI ORI TY LI STI NG FOR PCSSI BLE REDUCTI ON EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA FOR REQUEST YEAR DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A93
SCH VI1I1B-2
REDUCTI ONS
PCS AMOUNT CODES
MANAGEMENT SRVCS, DEPT OF 72000000
ADM N HEARI NGS 72970000
PRG.ADJUDI CATI ON/ DI SPUTES 72970100
PUBLI C PROTECTI ON 12
ADM NI STRATI VE LAW 1210. 00. 00. 00
STATE FUNDI NG REDUCTI ONS 3300000
REDUCE ALLOCATI ON FOR EXPENDI TURES
- ADJUDI CATI ON OF DI SPUTES 3302050
OPERATI NG CAPI TAL QUTLAY 060000
OPERATING TRUST FUND. . .......... 6, 500- 2510
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES 100000
CONTRACTED SERVI CES 100777
OPERATING TRUST FUND. . .......... 7,967- 2510
LEASE/ PURCHASE/ EQUI PVENT 105281
OPERATI NG TRUST FUND. . .......... 2, 470- 2510
TOTAL: REDUCE ALLOCATI ON FOR EXPENDI TURES 3302050
- ADJUDI CATI ON OF DI SPUTES
TOTAL ISSUE. ............ 144, 034-
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ACGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:
SCH VI 11 B-2 NARR 13- 14 NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? NO
PRI ORI TY #2

The Division proposes to reduce discretionary spending totaling $(127,097) in the Expenses category, $(6,500) in
Operating Capital Qutlay, $(7,967) in Contracted Services and $(2,470) in the Lease/Purchase Equi pnent category. This
reduction will have a significant inmpact on the Division's operations. The Expenses category has been reduced by fifteen
percent since FY 2004-05. It is also inmportant to note that the cost of |eased office space conprises 49% of the
Expenses category’s current allocations, thereby restricting the Division's efforts to identify budget cuts in this
category. The Contracted Services category has been reduced by five percent since FY 2009-10, and further reductions
woul d hinder the programs ability to procure services such as docunent destruction and data backup storage when needs
arise. For these reasons, this issue has been assigned priority nunber two.

This reduction affects this progranmis "Conduct Adm nistrative Hearings and Proceedi ngs" activity. A statutory change is
not required to inplement this reduction. It is calculated as follows:

Expenses: Reduce budget for:
$( 48,552) travel by 23%
( 40,000) rent cost savings 7%
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

MANAGEMENT SRVCS, DEPT OF
ADM N HEARI NGS
PRG.ADJUDI CATI ON/ DI SPUTES
PUBLI C PROTECTI ON
ADM NI STRATI VE LAW
STATE FUNDI NG REDUCTI ONS
REDUCE ALLOCATI ON FOR EXPENDI TURES
- ADJUDI CATI ON OF DI SPUTES

12,500) office supplies by

COL A93
SCH VI1I1B-2
REDUCTI ONS

PCS AMOUNT

25%

(
( 9,709) furniture and equi pment by 24%
( 3,028) postage and freight by 35%

( 13,308) mniscellaneous expenses

$(127,097) Reduce Expenses by 12%

Qperating Capital Qutlay: Reduce budget for:
$( 6,500) furniture, equiprment and I T equi prent

$( 6,500) Reduce OCO by 10%

Contracted Services: Reduce budget for:
$( 7,967) miscellaneous services

$( 7,967) Reduce Contracted

Services by 4%

Lease/ Pur chase Equi pment: Reduce budget for:

$( 2,470) copier rental

$( 2,470) Reduce Lease/ Purchase Equi pnent by 8%

$(144,034) Total issue

CODES

72000000
72970000
72970100

12

1210. 00. 00. 00
3300000

3302050
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WORKFORCE REDUCTI ON - ADJUDI CATI ON
OF DI SPUTES
SALARY RATE

SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

OPERATI NG TRUST FUND. . ..........

3302070
000000

010000

2510
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2003- 2014 PRI ORI TY LI STI NG FOR PCSSI BLE REDUCTI ON
STATE OF FLORI DA FOR REQUEST YEAR
COL A93
SCH VI1I1B-2
REDUCTI ONS
PCS AMOUNT

MANAGEMENT SRVCS, DEPT OF
ADM N HEARI NGS
PRG.ADJUDI CATI ON/ DI SPUTES
PUBLI C PROTECTI ON
ADM NI STRATI VE LAW
STATE FUNDI NG REDUCTI ONS
WORKFORCE REDUCTI ON - ADJUDI CATI ON

OF DI SPUTES
EXPENSES
OPERATING TRUST FUND. . .......... 16, 221-
TOTAL: WORKFORCE REDUCTI ON - ADJUDI CATI ON
OF DI SPUTES

TOTAL POSITIONS. . ....... 3. 00-
TOTAL ISSUE. ............ 248, 729-
TOTAL SALARY RATE....... 174, 670-
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

CODES

72000000
72970000
72970100

12

1210. 00. 00. 00
3300000

3302070
040000

2510

3302070
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AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:

SCH VI 11 B-2 NARR 13- 14 NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? NO

PRIORITY #3

Since FY 2003-04, the Adjudication of Disputes program s workforce has been reduced by nineteen percent, and its Salaries

and Benefits budget has been reduced by thirteen percent. The Division proposes to further

reduce this progranis

wor kf orce by 5% by del eting one administrative |aw judge (ALJ) position, one adnministrative secretary position, and one

admini strative assistant | position. This reduction of $(248,729) will negatively inpact the Division s operations and
will significantly limt its ability to fulfill its mission of inpartially adjudicating disputes in a tinmely fashion.
Wth fewer judges, the cases will be processed nore slowy, thereby adversely affecting the Division s performance, which
has significantly inproved over the past el even years. Mreover, many of the agencies who use the Division to adjudicate
their disputes will not be able to fulfill their objectives of a just and speedy resolution, at an affordable cost, of
public disputes. For these reasons, this issue was assigned priority nunber three.

This reduction affects this progranmis "Conduct Adm nistrative Hearings and Proceedi ngs" activity. A statutory change is

not required to inplement this reduction. It is calculated as follows:

Sal aries and Benefits:

$(151,678) Delete one filled ALJ position

( 43,181) Delete one vacant administrative secretary position

( 37,649) Delete one filled administrative assistant | position

$(232,508) Delete 3 positions, or 5%of workforce, and Sal aries and Benefits by 4%

Expenses:
$ ( 6,211) 1 professional standard recurring Expenses package
(10,010) 2 support staff standard recurring Expenses packages, $5,005 each
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2003- 2014 PRI ORI TY LI STI NG FOR PCSSI BLE REDUCTI ON EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA FOR REQUEST YEAR DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A93
SCH VI1I1B-2
REDUCTI ONS
PCS AMOUNT CODES
MANAGEMENT SRVCS, DEPT OF 72000000
ADM N HEARI NGS 72970000
PRG.ADJUDI CATI ON/ DI SPUTES 72970100
PUBLI C PROTECTI ON 12
ADM NI STRATI VE LAW 1210. 00. 00. 00
STATE FUNDI NG REDUCTI ONS 3300000
WORKFORCE REDUCTI ON - ADJUDI CATI ON
OF DI SPUTES 3302070

$ (16,221) Reduce Expenses by 2%

$(248,729) Total Issue

R e R R R R

POSI TI ON DETAI L OF SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS:
LAPSE LAPSED SALARI ES

FTE BASE RATE ADDI Tl VES BENEFI TS SUBTOTAL % AND BENEFI TS

A93 - SCH VIIIB-2 REDUCTI ONS

CHANGES TO CURRENTLY AUTHORI ZED PGSI TI ONS
0108 ADM NI STRATI VE SECRETARY

02658 001 1. 00- 26, 000- 17, 181- 43,181- 0.00 43, 181-
0709 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT |

02816 001 1. 00- 27, 600- 10, 049- 37,649- 0.00 37, 649-
7722 ADM NI STRATI VE LAW JUDGE

02795 001 1. 00- 121, 070- 30, 608- 151, 678- 0.00 151, 678-

TOTALS FOR | SSUE BY FUND
2510 OPERATI NG TRUST FUND 232, 508-
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TOTAL: ADM NI STRATI VE LAW 1210. 00. 00. 00
BY FUND TYPE

TRUST FUNDS. . ................... 397, 284- 2000
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

MANAGEMENT SRVCS, DEPT OF
ADM N HEARI NGS
PRG. WORKER COWP/ JUDGES

ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES

WORKFORCE SERVI CES
STATE FUNDI NG REDUCTI ONS
WORKFORCE REDUCTI ON - WORKERS'
COVPENSATI ON APPEALS

SALARY RATE

SALARY RATE. . ..............

SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

OPERATI NG TRUST FUND. . ..........

EXPENSES

OPERATI NG TRUST FUND. . ..........

COL A93
SCH VI1I1B-2
REDUCTI ONS

PCS AMOUNT

464, 060-

TOTAL: WORKFORCE REDUCTI ON - WORKERS'

COVPENSATI ON APPEALS
TOTAL POSITIONS. . .......
TOTAL ISSUE. ............
TOTAL SALARY RATE.......

CODES

72000000
72970000
72970200

11

1102. 00. 00. 00
3300000

3302120
000000

010000

2510

040000
2510

3302120
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ACGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:

SCH VI 11 B-2 NARR 13- 14 NARRATI VE:

PRI ORI TY #4

Since FY 2005-06, the Wrkers’
and Benefits budget has been reduced by el even percent.
by 10% by del eting 17 executive secretary positions.

I T COVPONENT? NO

Conpensati on Appeal s program s workforce has been reduced by ten percent, and its Salaries
The Division proposes to further
This reduction of $(804,286) will

reduce this program s workforce
negatively inpact the Division's

operations and will significantly limt its ability to fulfill its mission of efficiently handling its caseload. The

Di vi sion has made significant strides through the use of electronic filing,
personnel to carry out the daily functions of the office.
the excellent trends toward conpliance with the tinme
effort between the individuals staffing the district

bring their cases to the Division for adjudication. The result will
conpensation matters and, ultimately, in the paynent of benefits to injured workers who are entitled to receive them The

goal of workers’ conpensation, to return the injured worker to enployment after

A reduction in the nunber
mandat es that have been achi eved through a nonunental cooperative
attorneys and enpl oyers/carriers who
be greater delays in the resolution of workers’

of fices and the clai mants,

and intense training and re-training of key
of staff will

inpair or elimnate

recei ving necessary and appropriate

medi cal treatment and benefits to which he or she is entitled, will be severely undermined by the called for reductions.
For these reasons, this issue was assigned priority nunber four.

It is inportant to note that the budget of the Ofice of the Judges of Conpensation Clains is funded by the Wrkers’
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EXH BI T D-3A

DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

BNEADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM SCHEDULE VI I B-2
BUDGET PERI OD: 2003- 2014 PRI ORI TY LI STI NG FOR PCSSI BLE REDUCTI ON
STATE OF FLORI DA FOR REQUEST YEAR
COL A93
SCH VI1I1B-2
REDUCTI ONS
PCS AMOUNT

MANAGEMENT SRVCS, DEPT OF

ADM N HEARI NGS

PRG. WORKER COWP/ JUDGES
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
WORKFORCE SERVI CES

STATE FUNDI NG REDUCTI ONS

WORKFORCE REDUCTI ON - WORKERS'

COVPENSATI ON APPEALS

Conpensation Administration Trust Fund of the Departnent of Financial Services.

Statutes, including programs within the O fice of the Judges of Conpensation C ai
Conpensation, the Department of Education and ot hers.

CODES

72000000
72970000
72970200
11

1102. 00. 00. 00

3300000

3302120

This fund is supported by insurance
carrier assessments; Section 440.51, Florida Statutes, specifically sets forth the formula for calculating these

assessments. I nsurance conpanies pay only that anpbunt necessary to fund the administration of Chapter 440, Florida
ms, the Division of Workers’

This reduction affects this program s "Adjudicate and Hear Wrkers' Conpensation Disputes" and "Facilitate Mediation of
Wor kers’ Conpensation Disputes" activities. A statutory change is not required to inplement this reduction.

cal cul ated as foll ows:

Sal ari es and Benefits:
$( 718,524) Delete seventeen executive secretary positions, or 10% of workf orce,

Expenses:
$ ( 85,085) 17 support staff standard recurring Expenses packages at $5, 005 each
$ ( 677) M scel | aneous expenses

$ ( 85,762) Reduce Expenses by 3%

$(804, 286) Total Issue

It is

and Sal aries and Benefits by 6%
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PCSI TI ON DETAI L OF SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS:

FTE BASE RATE ADDI TI VES BENEFI TS

A93 - SCH VIIIB-2 REDUCTI ONS

CHANGES TO CURRENTLY AUTHORI ZED PGSI TI ONS
0114 EXECUTI VE SECRETARY

03440 001 1. 00- 25, 479- 1, 270-
03449 001 1. 00- 25, 479-
03456 001 1. 00- 25, 479-
03468 001 1. 00- 29, 778-
03477 001 1. 00- 26, 079- 1, 270-
03481 001 1. 00- 26, 079- 1, 270-

9, 940-
13, 390-
17, 114-
17, 666-
17, 354-
17, 354-

36, 689-
38, 860-
42, 593-
47, 444-
44, 703-
44, 703-

LAPSE LAPSED SALARI ES

%

Cooooo

00
00
00
00
00
00

AND BENEFI TS

36, 689-
38, 860-
42, 593-
47, 444-
44, 703-
44,703-
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2003- 2014 PRI ORI TY LI STI NG FOR PCSSI BLE REDUCTI ON EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA FOR REQUEST YEAR DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A93
SCH VI1I1B-2
REDUCTI ONS
PCS AMOUNT CODES
MANAGEMENT SRVCS, DEPT OF 72000000
ADM N HEARI NGS 72970000
PRG. WORKER COWP/ JUDGES 72970200
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES 11
WORKFORCE SERVI CES 1102. 00. 00. 00
STATE FUNDI NG REDUCTI ONS 3300000
WORKFORCE REDUCTI ON - WORKERS
COVPENSATI ON APPEALS 3302120

PCSI TI ON DETAI L OF SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS
LAPSE LAPSED SALARI ES
FTE BASE RATE ADDI TI VES BENEFI TS SUBTOTAL % AND BENEFI TS

A93 - SCH VI11B-2 REDUCTI ONS
CHANGES TO CURRENTLY AUTHORI ZED POSI TI ONS

03502 001 1. 00- 27, 056- 17, 317- 44,373- 0.00 44, 373-

03517 001 1. 00- 25, 479- 17, 114- 42,593- 0.00 42, 593-

03532 001 1. 00- 25, 479- 13, 390- 38,869- 0.00 38, 869-

03534 001 1. 00- 28, 755- 17, 535- 46, 290- 0.00 46, 290-

03541 001 1. 00- 25, 479- 17, 114- 42,593- 0.00 42, 593-

03555 001 1. 00- 25, 479- 13, 390- 38,869- 0.00 38, 869-

03570 001 1. 00- 25, 479- 1, 270- 9, 940- 36, 689- 0.00 36, 689-

03575 001 1. 00- 27, 681- 10, 060- 37,741- 0.00 37, 741-

03585 001 1. 00- 27, 379- 17, 357- 44,736- 0.00 44, 736-

03587 001 1. 00- 32, 381- 10, 662- 43,043- 0.00 43, 043-

03593 001 1. 00- 29, 960- 17, 767- 47,727- 0.00 47, 727-

TOTALS FOR | SSUE BY FUND

2510 OPERATI NG TRUST FUND 718, 524-

17. 00- 458, 980- 5, 080- 254, 464- 718, 524- 718, 524-

TOTAL: WORKFORCE SERVI CES 1102. 00. 00. 00
BY FUND TYPE
17. 00-
TRUST FUNDS. . ................... 804, 286- 2000

SALARY RATE. . .............. 464, 060-
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